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collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of
Reclamation’s functions, including
whether the information will have
practical use; (b) the accuracy of
Reclamation’s estimated time and cost
burdens of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(c) ways to enhance the quality, use, and
clarity of the information on
respondents, including increased use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
Consideration will be given to
comments and suggestions submitted
within 60 days of this publication.

Title: Summary of Water
Requirements for Crops Grown on
Eligible Land.

Abstract: Reclamation developed
Form LS-924, Summary of Water
Requirements for Crops Grown on
Eligible Land, to facilitate and
standardize the submission of data from
the Sacramento River settlement
contractors that divert water from
Sacramento River sources. The
information requested is required to
ensure the proper implementaion of 43
CFR 426.15 and the commingling
provisions in the Sacramento River
settlement contracts.

Description of respondents: There are
approximately 44 Sacramento River
settlement contractors (individual/
districts) that are required to file Form
LS-924 for the purpose of contract
administration.

Frequency: Annually.

Estimated completion time: An
average of 60 minutes per respondent.

Annual responses: 44 respondents.
Annual burden hours: 44.

Public Comments

Our practice is to make comments,
including names and home addresses of
respondents, available for public
review. Individual respondents may
request that we withhold their home
address from public disclosure, which
we will honor to the extent allowable by
law. If you wish us to withhold your
name and/or address, you must state
this prominently at the beginning of
your comment. We will make all
submissions from organizations or
businesses, and from individuals
identifying themselves as
representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, available
for public disclosure in their entirety.

Dated: June 12, 2002.
Rayleen Cruz,
Acting Manager, Property and Office Services
Division.
[FR Doc. 02-16700 Filed 7—2—02; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4310-MN-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

June 25, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection requests (ICRs) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation contact
Marlene Howze at (202) 693—4158 or
Email Howze-Marlene@dol. gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ESA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)
395-7316, within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

® Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

® Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

® Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration (ESA).

Title: Rehabilitation Action Report.

OMB Number: 1215-0182.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; and individuals or households.

Frequency: On occasion.

Number of Respondents: 7,000.

Number of Annual Responses: 7,000.

Estimated Time Per Response: 15
minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 1,750.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: 0.

Total Annual costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): 0.

Description: Section 8104(a) of the
Federal Employees’ Act provides that
eligible injured workers are furnished
vocational rehabilitation services. The
costs of these services are paid from the
Employee’s Compensation Fund.
Section 8111(b) provides that persons
undergoing vocational rehabilitation
may receive additional compensation.
The OWCP-44 is the Rehabilitation
Action Report submitted to the Office of
Worker’s Compensation Programs by the
rehabilitation counselor to report
transition periods during vocational
rehabilitation and to request prompt
adjudication claims action. If the
OWCP-44 were not utilized, delays in
acting would cause waste of government
funds and potential fraud and abuse.

Ira L. Mills,

Department Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—-16716 Filed 7-2—-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-CH-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

June 28, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection requests (ICRs) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation, may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation contact
Marlene Howze at ((202) 693—4158 or
email Howze-Marlene@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for BLS, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)
395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:
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» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

 Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

» Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be

collected; and minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics
(BLS).

Title: Labor Market Information (LMI)
Cooperative Agreement.

OMB Number: 1220-0079.

Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal
Government.

Frequency: Monthly, Quarterly and
Annually.

Number of Respondents: 55.
Number of Annual Responses: 832.

Estimated Time Per Response and
Total Burden Hours:

Estimated total
Total Total Average
Form Frequency : burden
respondents responses minutes (in hours)

WOrK STate@MENES ....coviiieeiiiie e 55 1 55| 1-2 hrs. .......... 55-110
BIF (LMI 1A, 1B) oo 55 1 55 | 1-6 hrs. .......... 55-330
Quarterly Automated Financial Reports .. 48 4 192 | 10-50 min. ..... 32-160
Monthly Automated Financial Reports 48 *8 384 | 5-25 min. ....... 32-160
BLS Cooperative Statistics Financial Report (LMI 2A) ....... 7 12 84 | 1-5 hrs. .......... 84-420
Quarterly Status Report (LMl 2B) .....cccceeeviiieiiieeeiiee e 1-30 4 4-120 | 1 hr. e 4-120
TOLAD et 1-55 | e T774-890 | oo, 264-1300
Average Totals ... 55 832 781

*Reports are not received for end-of-quarter months, i.e., December, March, June, and September.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: The LMI Cooperative
Agreement (CA) includes all
information needed by the State
Employment Security Agencies (SESAs)
to apply for funds to assist them to
operate one or more of the five LMI
programs operated by the Bureau of
Labor Statistics, and, once awarded,
report on the status of obligation and
expenditure of funds as well as close
out the Cooperative Agreement.
Information collected under the CA is
used by Federal regional and national
office staffs to carry out their fiduciary
responsibilities to negotiate the CA
funding levels with the SESAs, monitor
their financial and programmatic
performance, and monitor their
adherence to administrative
requirements imposed by 29 CFR part
97.

Ira L. Mills,

DOL Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02-16808 Filed 7—2—02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the Bureau
of Labor Statistics (BLS) is soliciting
comments concerning the proposed
revision of the ‘““Mass Layoff Statistics
(MLS) Program Survey.” A copy of the
proposed information collection request
(ICR) can be obtained by contacting the
individual listed below in the addresses
section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addresses section below on or before
September 3, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Amy A.
Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2
Massachusetts Avenue NE.,
Washington, DC 20212. Ms. Hobby can
be reached on 202-691-7628 (this is not
a toll free number).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Amy A. Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer,
telephone number 202-691-7628. (See
ADDRESSES section.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Section 309 (2) (a) (1) (A) (iii) of the
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) states
that the Secretary of Labor shall oversee
development, maintenance, and
continuous improvements of the
program to measure the incidence of,
industrial and geographical location of,
and number of workers displaced by,
permanent layoffs and plant closings.
Prior to the WIA, Section 462(e) of PL
97-300, the Job Training Partnership
Act (JTPA), provided that the Secretary
of Labor develop and maintain
statistical data relating to permanent
mass layoffs and plant closings and
issue an annual report. The report
includes, at a minimum, the number of
plant closings and mass layoffs, and the
number of workers affected. The data
are summarized by geographic area and
industry.

The Mass Layoff Statistics (MLS)
program uses a standardized, automated
approach to identify, describe, and track
the impact of major job cutbacks. The
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